
 
 
October 11, 2006 
 
 
Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary  
Ontario Energy Board 
PO Box 2319,  
2300 Yonge St, Suite 2700 
Toronto, Ontario, M4P 1E4 
 
 
Re: IN THE MATTER OF a consultation by the Ontario Energy Board on the 

Cost of Capital and 2nd Generation Incentive Regulation for Electricity 
Distribution Companies. (EB-2006-0087, EB-2006-0088 and EB-2006-0089) 

 
 
TECHNICAL CONFERENCE QUESTIONS OF THE SCHOOL ENERGY COALITION 
 
Questions for All Participating LDC’s, including Hydro One, all members of CLD, all 
members of  Cornerstone, all members of the ECMI group of LDC’s, London Hydro, 
Chatham-Kent Hydro, Middlesex Power Distribution, Bluewater Power Distribution, 
Newmarket Hydro, Thunder Bay Hydro, Guelph Hydro, Waterloo North Hydro, and 
Grimsby Hydro 
 
 

1. Many parties have raised the issue of whether the proposed changes to cost of 
capital and to rates will have a negative impact on the financial health of LDC’s. 
Please file your most recent annual audited or unaudited, as the case may be, 
financial statements. If your LDC represents more than 50% of the assets of a 
holding company, please file the holding company’s most recent annual audited 
or unaudited, as the case may be, financial statements. 

 
Response 

 
We are including the attached PDF file containing London Hydro’s audited 
financial statements for 2005.  
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2. A number of LDC’s have, in their submissions, raised the question of whether the 
proposed changes in cost of capital are a surprise to LDC’s and for that or other reasons 
will erode the foundation of their current business plans. The PWU has also relied on this 
proposition in its submissions. Please file your most recent multi-year business plan, if 
such a document exists and has been reviewed and/or approved by any of your 
shareholders or your board of directors. If the business plan includes unregulated 
business activities, please redact all parts of the plan that relate to an unregulated business 
and don’t relate to the regulated utility business. If the business plan includes other 
confidential information, please file the document in confidence so that the Board’s 
protections for confidential filings can be engaged.  

 
Response 
 
Please refer to our response to OEB question 1.    
 
As we have stated in our response, it is not appropriate to evaluate the Board staff’s 
Proposal based upon the relative degree of financial hardship that such 
recommendations may or may not inflict on specific utilities.   We believe that as a 
starting point, the Proposal as it stands is inappropriate, inequitable and flawed, for 
the reasons that we have noted in our submissions and in our responses to the OEB 
questions.   To examine exceptions or to suggest that those adversely affected are 
limited in occurrence masks the fact that the policy itself is ill-founded. 
 
Was the introduction of a wholesale change to the methodology a surprise?   Yes.   
There was no indication that such a proceeding would occur and that the result 
would be hard coded into a distribution license resulting in little room for utilities to 
react or address the impact or understand the process by which exceptions to such 
broad sweeping policy change could be dealt with.    
 
Does it impact future business plans?  Substantially.  Is it relevant to examine the 
business plans?  No.   We believe that such business plans cannot evolve properly 
until the uncertainty under this Proposal subsides.  Additionally past business plans 
in this environment have little relevance as the impact of this Proposal is substantial.   
 
SEC has indicated in the Technical Conference that the range of potential impacts 
of these proposals on a utilities ROE is substantial, and between the high end of the 
recommendations and the low end of the recommendations, rates would be different 
by 300 million.  Where historical rates of return of utilities have not come close to 
the regulated notional rates, the introduction of proposals of this magnitude could 
result in a severe undermining of existing returns and future financial performance.  
Are current or historical business plans relevant in this context?  We suggest not. 
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3. If your LDC has carried out a merger or acquisition of an LDC since 1999, or has 
prepared an investment analysis of a proposed merger or acquisition of another LDC, or 
has prepared an analysis of a potential sale of your LDC to another LDC, please provide 
that investment analysis, business case, or similar document showing the financial 
parameters of the deal or proposed deal, including in particular any calculations of 
expected overall return or return on equity, and advise of the eventual result of the 
proposed transaction. If any such document contains confidential information, please file 
the document in confidence so that the Board’s protections for confidential filings can be 
engaged.  
 
Response 
 
Please refer to our response to question 2 above and our responses to OEB questions 
1 and 2.    
 
In those responses we have outlined that the historical financial performance has 
been unduly constrained for a number of reasons and we suggest therefore that the 
analysis of any of M&A activity and the related investment analysis is not a relevant 
indicator of the future, which is what the staff Proposal addresses.   We have further 
suggested that the valuation obsession could be mitigated by introducing sharing 
mechanisms and other broader ratepayer protections without pursuing and over- 
analyzing information of this nature.  This would reduce regulatory burden for the 
system and ratepayers.   At the present time regulatory costs and burden are 
increasing dramatically and not reducing.    

 
 
4. Dr. Yatchew posits, at page 16 of his report, that mergers or acquisitions of LDC’s may 

have been cancelled, repriced, or otherwise materially affected by uncertainty about 
whether the acquiror would be able to receive the benefit of savings generated by the 
transaction. If your utility has any documents showing that this was a consideration in 
any transaction, please file those documents. If any such document contains confidential 
information, please file the document in confidence so that the Board’s protections for 
confidential filings can be engaged.  

 
Response 
 
We do not have any documentation of this nature.  However we would agree with 
the position articulated by Dr Yatchew and we would suggest that the submissions 
to date are consistent with this position.  We have seen that the regulatory 
environment receives significant consideration by credit rating agencies when 
evaluating the future expected financial performance of a firm, as it impacts on the 
certainty and quantum of the returns that a firm may achieve.   If that is the case 
for the credit evaluation it would clearly be the same for any acquirer.    
 

 Again, to pursue specific instances of this particularly in light of the historical 
constraints on returns and M&A activity since 1999 is not going to shed any light on 
the matter.  Certainly the absence of such specific evidence does not provide the 
opportunity to infer that there is no impact. 
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5. Several parties have suggested that the proposed changes in the ROE and capital structure 

may cause LDC’s to be offside on their debt covenants. Please advise whether such 
changes may cause your utility to be offside on your debt covenants, and if so file the text 
of such covenants, the amounts of borrowing to which they relate, and whether the lender 
is an affiliate/shareholder or an arm’s length third party.   

 
Response 
 
Please refer to our responses above to questions 2, 3, and 4 as well as to our 
responses to OEB questions 1, 2, 3, 6 and 7.      We do not believe that noted 
exceptions or lack of those exceptions are evidence of the Proposal being 
fundamentally appropriate.   Future performance will be considerably different 
than historical performance to date. 

 
 
6. An important issue in this proceeding is maintaining the creditworthiness of the LDC. If 

your LDC has been rated by Standard & Poors, DBRS, Moody’s, or Dun and Bradstreet 
within the last 18 months, please file the last full rating from each rating agency, plus any 
updates since that full rating. If your LDC is rated and you have a public sector 
shareholder, please also advise the shareholder’s debt rating(s) if any.   

 
Response 
 
Please refer to our responses above and to the responses to OEB questions 1, 2, 3, 6 
and 7. 
 
Credit ratings issued to date are based upon the existing stratified debt equity 
structures and allowed ROE.    We do not know what the credit rating of London 
Hydro would be under the Proposal put forward by Board staff, but based upon the 
comments of BMO Capital Markets and others in this proceeding we can only 
conclude that it is likely that credit ratings will deteriorate after the implementation 
of the Proposal. 
 

 
7. The ability of utilities to attract equity investment has been raised as a critical issue by 

many parties. Please provide the date, amount, investor identity and terms of the last 
common equity investment in your utility. If there was an offering or disclosure 
document, please file that document.   

 
Response 
 
Please refer to our responses above and to our responses to OEB question 1, 2, 3, 6 
and 7 

 
London Hydro is a municipally owned utility and to-date, has not made a public 
offering of common shares. 
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8. Mr. Camfield believes that inadequate returns will result in lower than required 
investment in capital assets. Please provide for your utility the opening rate base, capital 
expenditures, and closing rate base for each year from 2000 to 2005 inclusive, and your 
current projected numbers for 2006.   

 
Response 
 
Please refer to our responses above and to our responses to OEB question 1, 2, 3, 6 
and 7 

 
Detailed information on capital spending and the nature of those expenditures has 
been provided to the SEC and other stakeholders during the 2006 EDR process.   
 
Utility capital spending decisions are based upon many factors such as: 

• the need to replace fully depreciated assets to maintain existing levels of 
service to existing customers 

• the license requirement to service customers in the utilities service territory 
and to construct facilities to accommodate customer growth 

• regulatory obligation to comply with requirements of deregulation and 
CDM spending 

• industry and regulatory requirements to maintain specific safety and 
performance standards 

 
Capital spending decisions are not based solely on the allowed rate of returns, and a 
review of spending levels over any given time frame will not be representative of the 
spending levels that may be anticipated under a given rate of return.  Future 
spending and financing will also be dictated by Government policy and regulatory 
lag making historical information not much of an indicator of future capital 
requirements. 
 
 

9. Please provide a chart showing your fixed asset age distribution measured by dollar 
amount (e.g. $120 million at 25-30 years old).  

 
Response 
 

 Please refer to question 8.     
 
 

10. For each LDC that has debt traded in the public markets, either directly or indirectly, 
please provide a chart for the period 2003 to date showing the average yield of your debt 
(broken down by issue if you had more than one outstanding) each month in the market, 
and for the same month the average yield of 10 year Canada’s.  

 
Response 
 

 Not applicable to London Hydro. 
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11. At pages 11 and 17 of his report, Dr. Yatchew notes that utilities already have an 
“informal yardstick competition” currently going on. Please file any efficiency 
comparisons between Ontario LDC’s in the possession of your utility, including any line 
item or similar benchmarking, any estimates of “best practices” standards, any formal or 
informal studies, etc.  

 
Response 
 
London Hydro monitors specific metrics such as operating costs per customer, 
customers per employee, etc.  to determine its relative standing in the industry but 
these comparisons are not extensive enough to draw any conclusions with respect to 
relative efficiencies or best practices.   
 
This analysis is readily performed from publicly available information and 
regulatory filings, and can be readily performed by all parties to this proceeding. 

 
  

12. At page 12 of his report, Dr. Yatchew discusses the importance of aligning performance 
compensation plans to incentive regulation plans. Please provide the performance based 
compensation plan of your utility, if any, together with a list of any changes to that plan 
between 2000 and today.  

 
Response 
 
Please refer to the information provided to the SEC during the 2006 EDR rate 
application.    

 
 
 

13. Please describe any attempts your utility has made in the past to borrow in the market in 
common or in tandem with other LDC’s. If you have proceeded with or proposed any 
such transaction, please describe the structure, the impact on cost of capital, and the 
result.  

 
Response 
 
Please refer to the Response to OEB question 1 

 
 

14. If your utility has a holding company of which at least 50% of its consolidated assets are 
assets of the LDC, please advise whether the debt rating of the holding company is 
different from the debt rating of the LDC, and if so advise the two ratings.  

 
Response 
 
London Hydro does not have a holding company.   
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15. Please provide the “Bill Impacts” pages of the 2006 EDR Model for your utility and 
comparable calculations using the year 2000 and 2003 approved distribution rates. 

 
Response 
 
Rate impacts for 2006 have been provided to the SEC during the 2006 EDR filing 
process.   
 
A historical review and comparison of the distribution rates approved by the Board 
for the period 2000 to 2006 will reflect the changes and impacts that have occurred 
over this time frame due to deregulation and unbundling of rates, Bill 210 rate 
freeze, introduction of PILs, recovery of transitional costs, changes in energy 
pricing, the three year phase-in of MARR, mandatory CDM spending and the 
adjustment of 2006 rates to recover  inflation and other industry restructuring cost 
increases that have occurred from 1999 to 2004.   

 
The Bill Impacts page of the 2006 EDR model does not provide the ability to 
properly assess and evaluate the rate impacts of the above noted factors, and is not 
included with this response.  

 
 

16. Please provide a list of the Tier 1 adjustments sought by your utility in your 2006 rate 
application, the dollar amount of each, and the total revenue requirement applied for. 

 
Response 
 
This information is on the public record and has been provided to the SEC during 
the 2006 EDR process. 
 

 
The above include all of London Hydro’s responses to the School Energy Coalitions 
questions. 
 
If you require any further information, please contact me directly. 
  
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Ian McKenzie 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bus. (519) 661-5800 ext. 5579 
Fax (519) 661-2596 
mckenzii@londonhydro.com
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